businesses, the Directors consider that a closer relationship with CNI 23 and CNI 23 HK will
provide the Group with a good opportunity to leverage on its relationship with CNI 23 in seeking
entry into the catering and hotel industry in the PRC.

The Directors believe that the Group will be able to benefit from the closer relationship with
CNI 23 through the shareholding of CNI 23 HK in the Company. As such, the Directors consider
the Proposed Amendments to be in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders.

7

1.6 Shareholding structure of the Company

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon exercise of the Conversion Rights attaching
to the Convertible Bonds held by CNI 23 HK and China He Investment HK in full (assuming
no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
exercise of the

Conversion Rights
attaching to the

Convertible Bonds
held by CNI 23 HK and

China He Investment HK
in full (assuming no other

changes in the issued
share capital

of the Company)

Shareholder
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Hoylake Holdings Limited
 (Note) 114,240,000 20.14 114,240,000 11.81

CNI 23 HK – – 300,000,000 31.01
China He Investment HK – – 100,000,000 10.34

CNI 23 HK and
 China He Investment HK
 – Sub-Total: – – 400,000,000 41.35

Public 453,081,620 79.86 453,081,620 46.84

Total: 567,321,620 100.00 967,321,620 100.00

Note: Hoylake Holdings Limited is a company wholly-owned by Mr. Chan Shu Kit, an executive Director.

1.7 The SGM

The Proposed Amendments are subject to, among others, the approval by the Shareholders at
the SGM. As at the date of this announcement, neither CNI 23 HK nor any of its associates is
interested in any Shares. No Shareholder is required to abstain from voting at the SGM.

A circular of the Company containing further details of the Proposed Amendments and the notice
convening the SGM will be despatched to the Shareholders as soon as possible.

8

2. POSSIBLE CONDITIONAL MANDATORY CASH OFFERS